

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 4010, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE granting a conditional use permit (CUP) in District A (Agricultural) for a period of three (3) years to operate a child day care center on a $20 \pm$ acre tract.

ORDINANCE #4010, July 7, 2008

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri as follows:

Section 1. A conditional use permit (CUP) is hereby granted for a period of three (3) years to operate a child day care center as to an approximate 20 ± acre tract located ½ ± mile north of Pink Hill Road on the west side of Outer Belt Road (H Highway) legally described as follows:

Description: The south 20 acres, more or less, of the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter of Section 17, Township 49 North, Range 29 West, in Jackson County, Missouri, aka 3014 South Outer Belt Road.

<u>Section 2</u>. The CUP granted by this Ordinance is subject to the following conditions:

- 1. All conditions contained within Section 25005.6 of the Unified Development Code, relating to Child Day Care Centers be complied with.
- 2. The applicant submit copies of all licenses from the Missouri Department of Health Bureau of Child Care as well as annual renewals to Public Works Planning and Development Division.
- 3. The Child Day Care Center shall be limited to the maximum number of children permitted by the Missouri Department of Health.
- 4. The outdoor play area of the Child Day Care Center shall be enclosed with a fence, which shall be built and maintained to a minimum height of four (4) feet. Children should have a direct, safe access from the building into the outdoor play area.
- 5. The existing free-standing sign can not be enlarged and must remain unobtrusive and

File #: 4010, Version	0
·	minated displaying only the name of the business, situs address, and hours o
	ld Day Care Center shall operate only between the hours of 6:00 am and 6:3 londay through Friday.
Section 3. The Le	gislature, pursuant to the application of the Betty Morrison (CU-2008-201),
requesting approv	l embodied in this Ordinance and with notice that the Jackson County Plan
Commission vote	unanimously to recommend approval of this application in a public hearing on
June 19, 2008, do	es adopt this Ordinance pursuant to the Jackson County Charter authorizing the
	and the contract of the contra
Legislature to exe	cise legislative power pertaining to planning and zoning.
Effective Date: Th	
J	cise legislative power pertaining to planning and zoning. s Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County
Effective Date: Th Executive.	cise legislative power pertaining to planning and zoning. s Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County D FORM:
Effective Date: The Executive. APPROVED AS To Chief Deputy Could be the country of the country country country country country country cereby ce	cise legislative power pertaining to planning and zoning. s Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County D FORM:
Effective Date: The Executive. APPROVED AS To the Court of the Court	cise legislative power pertaining to planning and zoning. s Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County FORM: Ty Counselor County Counselor tify that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance #4010 introduced on July 7, 2008, was

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance #4010.

Date

Spino, Clerk of Legislature

Mary Jo

File #: 4010, Version: 0		
Date		Michael
	Sanders. County Executive	